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Methodology & Sample

Objectives

Eurobodalla Shire Council (Council) commissioned Micromex to undertake a Visitor survey during the January 2018 school
holidays in order to:

» Profile visitors (by demographics, origin, etc)
« Understand the visit experience (activities undertaken, accommodation, spend, satisfaction)

+ Understand the booking process

Sample Design:
A two-stage sample design/methodology was used:

« Visitors were initially recruited face-to-face at a number of areas around the Eurobodalla Shire Council LGA, i.e. Moruya
Markets, Vulcan St (Moruya), Sydney St (Mogo), Clyde St, North St and Orient St (Batemans Bay), Woolworths (Narooma) and
Tilba Tilba. Recruitment was conducted from January 12th to 27th, 2018. A total of 638 Visitors were recruited. Name, email
address and phone details were collected at the time of recruitment.

‘Visitors' excluded those who live/work within the Eurobodalla Shire — and those who were there only for business/conference
were also excluded - but if they were also there for recreation they were included.

« N=275 of the 638 Recruited visitors complete the full survey over the period January 15 to February 13t , 2018. A sample size
of 275 provides a maximum sampling error of plus or minus 5.9% at 5% confidence (this means for example, that an answer
‘ves' (50%) to a question could vary from 44% to 56%). Recontact interviews were conducted via two approaches:

o 264 respondents completed the survey online via their access link that was emailed to them

o 11 of the 275 surveys were conducted via a telephone survey (after they had not completed the online option). In
addition to these 11, a number of other Visitors were rung and offered the option of the phone interview, but they
chose to go online (included in the 264 above).




Methodology & Sample

The Questionnaire

Micromex Research, together with Eurobodalla Shire Council, developed the questionnaire.

Data analysis

The data within this report was analysed using Q Professional.

Percentages

All percentages are calculated to the nearest whole number and therefore the total may not exactly equal 100%.

Word Frequency Tagging

Verbatim responses for open questions were collated and entered intfo analytical software. This analysis ‘counts’ the number of
times a particular word or phrase appears and, based on the frequency of that word or phrase, a font size is generated. The
larger the font, the more frequently the word or sentiment is mentioned.
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Sample Profile

Gender

Age*

25%

[ 4
1%

Intercept location

29% 16-17 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+

Narooma 3% Australian residency

__»  Mogo 4%
. Tilba Tilba 8%

r

Moruya ¢—
45%

Su

Batemans Bay 97% W
40%
Reason for visiting
Holiday Visiting friends Stop-over Daytrip visit Work/business/
76% and relatives 5% 13% conference
15% 1%

* 3 respondents refused to provide their age

Annual household income
Less than §26k
526k-552k
$52k-$104k
5104k-5150k
More than $150k

Refused

Place of residence

Sydney
Regional NSW

Canberra/AaCcT 34%

Melbourne

Regional VIC

Other location
in Australia

Overseas

40

N = 275 surveys
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Key Findings

Overall Visitors were very happy with their trip to the Eurobodalla area, @
with at least 88% of Visitors stating they were at least ‘somewhat satisfied’ ‘m
with each of their experiences during their time. Beaches/water-based

and nature-based activities and experiences were most popular and ,

received ‘extremely high’ satisfaction levels

Visitors that stated they were ‘very likely’ to recommend the area also
significantly more satisfied with all their experiences. Not only were they
satisfied with their experiences in general, Visitors also tended to express high
satisfaction levels for those activities that made them want to visit the area in
the first place

48% of Visitors stated the natural environment including
beaches, national parks, coastline and the scenery was the ﬁ
aspect they like most about the Eurobodalla areaq, this is in line ) @
with primary reason for tourists visiting the area (beautiful
R

beaches and water ways, 69%)

@ Likelihood to recommend the area as a place to visit was ‘extremely high’, with

When asked how Council and tourism operators could make the tourist experience better, 29% stated ‘nothing’ or that they were
happy with their experience. However, the most frequently mentioned improvement was ‘more information/promotion of what
the area offers’ (12% of Visitors). And on a separate question, 81% of Visitors stated they were unaware of the ‘Unspoilt South
Coast Campaign:

* A range of websites/social media — and personal recommendation — were the most popular sources of visitor information both
prior and during their trip — perhaps these channels could be better utilised to provide more information and promotion of local
activities, events and services.

Other opportunities for Council’s consideration:
* Low/no-cost water-based activities (e.g.: fishing, boating with own craft) tend to have higher incidences than similar paying activities (e.g.:
fishing cruise, hire a boat) — whilst this may not be surprising, perhaps there is an opportunity for operators to tap into this latent demand
+ 'Quality of accommodation’, ‘local commercial tour operations and activities’ and ‘entertainment and nightlife’ may have more impact
when trying to increase the likelihood of recommending the area amongst those who did not state they ‘very likely’ to recommend 9
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Category NET subtotals

95% ‘net’
ate out

92% ‘net’
experienced
wafter-based

activities

Key Findings

90% ‘net’
went shopping

88% ‘net’
experienced
recreational/

leisure activities

Fo

85% ‘net’ went
sightseeing

66% ‘net’
experienced
family activities

The top two individual activities overall were ‘went to the beach’(91%) and ‘ate out at restaurant/café’
(83%) (residents staying longer than 4 nights spent significantly more on takeaway and at restaurants)

SPENDING

A

o0
$389 $249 $242
Accommodation Groceries for self- Takeaways &

catering

restaurant meals

$179

$93

Retail shopping

Alcohol
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Travelling Details

Q2. Which of the following best describe why you were visiting the
Eurobodalla Shire when we intercepted you?

Visiting friends and relatives - 15%
Daytrip visit - 13%

Stop-over I 5%
Work/business/conference | 1%

Other | 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Base: N =275

Other specified Count

Shopping/Moruya Markets 2

Please see the Appendix for residency of day-trippers

Q8. How many nights in total did you stay in the Eurobodalla Shiree

1 night . 6%
2 nights - 14%
3 nights - 1%
4 to 7 nights _ 36%
8 to 14 nights - 21%
15+ nights - 12%

0% 20% 40% 60%
Base: N =241

80%




Travelling Details

How did you fravel to the Eurobodalla Shire from your previous

Q3. Who else, if anyone, was with you while you were visiting the Q4
locationg

Eurobodalla Shiree

Private car [ 947
Your children or your partner’s _ 50%
children ° Hire car | 3%

Bus/coach | 2%

Other relatives or friends aged 16+
ears 29%
y Ar | 1%

Other relatives or friends aged under - 15, Other | 1%
16 years ° . ; ; . .
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Base: N =275
One or both of your parents . 13%
Other specified Count
No one else, | was fravelling alone I 4% Campervan 1
Motorbike 1

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Base: N =275




Accommodation in Eurobodalla Shire

(If NOT ‘Daytrip’ on Q2), Where did you stay during your visit to the Eurobodalla Shire @

Batemans Bay e 22%
Narooma s 1%
Moruyo IS 10%
Broulee N 8%
Malua Bay I 8%
Tomakin I 7%
Batehaven I 6%
Tuross Head I 5%
Bermagui I 3%
Mossy Point Il 3%
Mystery Bay Il 3%
South Durras Il 3%
Surf Beach I 3%

e imberamala. 3 J
Nationaf 1
Fork s

4"

o ‘&
e S

Currawon /
i | State Forest
Monga Natanal Park it :

Boy:
Stol
Fores

= ¥

Tibo N 3%
L. 4 Dalmeny Wl 2%
| Ewovodale Bingie M 1%

Long Beach M 1%
Neligen ™ 1%
Pebbly Beach M 1%

o Potato Point @ 1%
puinces Population (Sum) Bodalla 1 <1%
b e [ s | Kianga 1 <1%

Otfher IS 9%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Please see the Appendix for ‘other specified’
Base: N =240

14



Accommodation Location

Q5. (If NOT ‘Daytrip’ on Q2), Where did you stay during your visit to the Eurobodalla Shire?

Bimberamala e 0
Sembaicbes National Park ermei
Mogood Bawley Point
Mong o
Majors Creek Reidsdale (‘? Gon Kioloa
Ballalaba Monga
National Park Pebbly Beach

Kindervale Araluen t Beach
Nelligen

Buckenbowra

mans Bay
Batehaven

v 1 North
$ 66%

Kiora
Deua
National Park

Berlang

Hereford Hall Wyanbene

Deua River
Valley

“?* Centiral
? 18%

Dampier

adja

Nerrigundah

Belowra

South
21%

Wadbilliga
National Park

Central Tilba

Wandella
Kooraban Tilba Tilba
Yowrie National Par S
Cobargo Wallaga Lake

Bermagui

Base: N =239
Please note: percentage exceeds 100% as participants could select more than one location




Accommodation in Eurobodalla Shire

Q6. What type of accommodation did you use during your visit to the Eurobodalla Shire?

Commercial caravan park or camping ground I 21% (A 36% South location)
Home of friend/relative [ 18%  (v10% South location)
Rented holiday house/apartment [ 17%  (A.32% South location)
Own property [N 15%
Motel/hotel/resort I 12% (A 18% North location)
Non-commercial camping/caravan area |G 5% (A 12% Central location)
Guesthouse or Bed and Breakfast B8 1% (A 4% South location)
Other I 1%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
Base: N = 241
A V=Significantly higher/lower percentage by location

Q8. How many nights in total did you stay in the Eurobodalla Shire?

‘ Guesthouse Commercial Non—comrnercml Rented holiday Ho_me of Motel/hotel/ own
No. of nights caravan/ camping/ house/ friend/

or B&B . . resort property
camping caravan apartment relative

1-3 nights 100%1 29% 36% 9% 44%1 59%1 10%]
4 1o 7 nights 0% 36% 36% 57%1 40% 29% 15%]
8+ nights 0% 34% 29% 35% 16%) 12%]| 76%1
Base 3 58 14 46 50 34 41

11=Significantly higher/lower percentage




FiIndings In Detail:
2. Visitor Experiences
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Improving the Visitor Experience

Q9. What, if anything, could the Eurobodalla Shire Council or tourism operators provide or improve to better meet your needs and expectations when visiting
the area?
“Nothing, we were very impressed with the facilities” N=274
“Our expectations are always met when we visit” Nothing/very happy with my visit/the area 29%
“Better information on walks, maybe walking maps More information/promotion on what the area offers 12%
with boardwalks included”
More/better restaurants/shopping options 7%
“When visiting there is not much information about what to do”
More/longer parking 6%

“I think we could have some more information about what is

available (in terms of entertainment) and how to get there”  More fourist activities/variety of family activities e.g. 5%
kids play areas, bowling, etfc.

“Promote any local events happening” Better traffic management/improve roads 4%

“More dining and restaurant options” Extended hours of restaurants and shops/open on 3%
public holidays and weekends ?

Clean up beaches/foreshore area/more frequent 2%
cleaning of public amenities °

More pubilic toilet blocks/soap in public toilets 2%
D ' More road signage/directions 2%

Don't know 9%

Please see the Appendix for responses fewer than 2%




Most Valued Aspect

QI10.  And what, if anything, do you like most about the Eurobodalla region as a place to visite

Natural environment - beaches, national parks, coastline
. 48%
and beautiful scenery
Easy access to a variety of things to do - restaurants, 1%
shopping , markets, etc. °

Peaceful/relaxed lifestyle/fishing 10%
Not overpopulated/not too touristy/unspoilt 6%
Well maintained/clean/safe area 5%
Friendly people/sense of community 4%
Love the area/nice place/holiday destination 4%
Climate/weather 3%
Good restaurants 3%
Location - close to home/city 2%
| Like Narooma 1%
Lovely caravan park <1%

Don't know/nothing 3%

) ‘

“Nature, bush, ocean, wildlife, fresh produce, national
parks and climate”

“The coastline, the beaches and the national park
walking track that starts at Congo”

“Beautiful beaches, unspoilt natural environment, clean
waterways, quiet and relaxed, undeveloped villages,
great food and produce and an interesting history”

“Greenery of the landscape and the walks along the foreshores

“Excellent patrolled beaches, friendly community
and great nature walks”




Activities Undertaken

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodallag

Net: Eating out

Net: Water-based activities

95%

92%

Net: Shopping 0%
Net: Recreational/leisure 88%
Net: Sightseeing 85%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Base: N =275

20



Top Activities Undertaken

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodallag

EIE Went to the beach/lakes waterway

W Ate out at a restaurant/café

21%

83%

78%

A
m Went shopping

General walks around towns/villages 76%

m Visited any villages, such as Bodalla, Mogo,
Nelligen, Tilba
& Went for a scenic drive (not organized tour)

0

63%

60%

A 25% 50% 75% 100%

N

Base: N =275



Water-Based Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Went fishing (excluding fishing charter) _ 32%

Water activity/sport, such as diving, surfing, jet skiing - 23%

Boating/sailing/kayaking/windsurfing etc — using - .
craft you/your family/friends brought 18% (A 38% Central location)

Went on a sightseeing, fishing or dinner boat - 149
charter/cruise °

Hired a boat, paddle board, kayak, windsurfer, or . 8% (A20% South location)
other watercraft °  (V¥6% North location)
None of these . 8%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Base: N =275

A VY =Significantly higher/lower percentage by location Please see the Appendix for results by demographics




Sightseeing Activities

I 0% (827 South location)

(A74% South location)

D 31% (A 46% South location)

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g
Visited any villages, such as Bodalla, Mogo,
Nelligen, Tilba
Went for a scenic drive (not an organized tour) _ 60%
Visited a National Park or State Forest _ 32%
Daytrips to other places outside the Eurobodalla
Shire
Visited art galleries/craft studios/museums _ 24%
Visited Mogo Zoo _ 21%
Visited historical sites - 13%
Visited an Aboriginal site - 13%
Went on a Montague Island tour I 3% g:;%%,\ls;?molggﬁgg)n)
Went on any other organised ftour I 2%
None of these - 15%
Base: N =275 O:% 25%

A V=Significantly higher/lower percentage by location

50% 75% 100%

Please see the Appendix for results by demographics




Recreational/Leisure Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

General walks around towns/villages _ 76%
Nature walks, such as tracks, trails bushwalk, _ 50% (A 76% Ceniral location)
coastal walks

Recreational sport, such as bowls, golf, fennis - 13%

Cycling/mountain biking - 13%

Visited the Botanical - (A 15% North location)
isited the Botanical Gardens 11% (V2% South location]

Adventure activity (e.g. sky-diving, horse-riding, . 6%
four wheel driving) °

Visited a spa, well being-centre I 2%

None of these - 12%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Base: N =275

A VY =Significantly higher/lower percentage by location Please see the Appendix for results by demographics




Eating Out and Shopping Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Eating Out Activities

(A 89% North location)
Purchased local seafood _ 48%
Visited pubs, clubs and nightclulbs _ 36%

Visited farm gates/wineries . 6%

None of these . 5%

Base: N = 275 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Shopping Activities

(A86% Cenftral location)

None of these - 10% (V0% Central location)

Base: N =275 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
A VY =Significantly higher/lower percentage by location Please see the Appendix for results by demographics




Family Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Visited friends or relatives 31% (V¥ 18% South location)

Picnic/BBQ at a public place, such as a park,

beach, etc 29%

Went to a children’s play area or public park 26%

Children’s activities (e.g. fun park, mini golf,

organised activity] 19% (A28% North location)

None of these 34%

% of those visiting
with children
N =153

32%

38%

41%

27%

20%

0% 25% 50% 75%

Base: N =275
A VY =Significantly higher/lower percentage by location

100%

Please see the Appendix for results by demographics




Satisfaction with Specific Experiences

Q2. How satisfied were you with each of the following experiences on your visit to the Eurobodalla area? Mean
}% N=119-275

Beaches and water-based activities and experiences 4.62
Nature-based activities and experiences 4.50

Personal safety and security 4.45

Friendliness of locals ] 4.37

Quality of accommodation )4;: 4.34

Quality of customer service you received from shops,...] 431
Local food and produce 1% 1127 Y7 AN Y/ 4.30

Range of things to do and see 27 1T1% Y Yy 4.28

Value for money 2797 G A -7 — 4.04

Local signage directing you to shopping areas, places. 2% 420 I, 4.02
Local commercial tour operations and activities 1%% NS 7. 400
Quality of dining options 1% 5% 167 Y A 3.99

Range/variety of shopping experiences 6% 3.94
Range/variety of dining options 1% 8% 3.89

Entertainment and nightlife 3% 9% 3.61

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Not at all safisfied Not very satisfied = Somewhat satisfied m Safisfied m Very satisfied

Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied




Satisfaction with Specific Experiences and the Likelihood to Recommend

Q2. How satisfied were you with each of the following experiences on your visit to the Eurobodalla area?
QI13. How likely are you to recommend a visit to the Eurobodalla area to your friends or relativese

Specific experience Very likely All others (very I?(I;flsr—egﬁeo’rhers)
Beaches and water-based activities and experiences 4.741 4.15] 0.59
Nature-based activities and experiences 4.631 3.95] 0.68
Personal safety and security 4.561 4.05] 0.51
Friendliness of locals 4.481 4.02| 0.46
Quality of accommodation 4511 3.61] 0.90

Quality of customer service you received from shops, eateries,

accommodation providers, etc 4411 3.95] 0.46
Local food and produce 4.427 3.85] 0.57
Range of things to do and see 4.457 3.66] 0.79
Value for money 4177 3.59] 0.58
Local signage directing you to shopping areas, places of interest, efc 4.181 3.46] 0.72
Local commercial tour operations and activifies 4.181 3.22| 0.96
Quality of dining options 4.107 3.58] 0.52
Range/variety of shopping experiences 4127 3.29] 0.83
Range/variety of dining options 4.021 3.43] 0.59
Entertainment and nightlife 3.837 2.85] 0.98

Base: N =275

Scale: 1 = not at all satfisfied, 5 = very safisfied 11=Significantly higher/lower level of safisfaction




Likelihood of Recommending Eurobodalla

QI13. How likely are you to recommend a visit to the Eurobodalla area to your friends or relativese

oo [ 1+

Somewhat likely (3) I 3%

Mean: 4.73
Not very likely (2) I 1%
Not at all likely (1) | 0%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Base: N =275
Gender Age Reason for visiting Length of stay
Male  Female 1634 3544 4554 55+  Holday  Other 1-3 47 8+
nights nights nights
Mean 4.69 4.74 4.64 4.65 4.81 4.82 4,75 4.67 4.69 4.79 4.82
Base 80 195 76 69 59 68 209 93 77 86 78

Scale: 1 = not at all likely, 5 = very likely




Money Spent During the Visit

Q22.  During your visit to the Eurobodalla area, how much do you estimate that you have spent on each of the following items? Average
amount

spent

Accommodation N=259 40% $389
Groceries fo_r self-catering 13% 26% 8% 3%0% $249
N=268
1%
Takeaways and restaurant
meals N=267 5% 20% L $242
1%
Retail shopping N=248 18% 33% 17% 6% 1% $179
<1%
Alcohol N=267 31% 37% 6% 1% $93

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Nil $1 to $100 ($50) = $101 to $250 ($175) m $251 to $500 ($375)
m $501 to $750 ($625) m$751 to $1,000 ($875) m$1001 ($1200) = Prefer not to say

Means exclude those who said ‘prefer not to say’




Money Spent During the Visit

Q22.  During your visit to the Eurobodalla area, how much do you estimate that you have spent on each of the following items?
Length of stay = Accommodation rg',:gg;ggﬁﬂ%gclls sGerI?—(c::eor’lr:ii;ogr Alcohol shiitgiig
1-3 nights $188] $161] $93] $44| $117]
4 to 7 nights $60871 $3041 $236] $104 $176
8+ nights $503 $3161 $5211 $1611 $2791
Spending area Ler;%f; of $Nil $1 to $100 $]$215CJ;O %22)(’30 $g%go $$7]5C])0Tg $1,001+
1-3 nights 39% 17%1 18%1 13%1 4% 7% 1%
Accommodation 4-7 nights 26%) 1%] 10% 7% 1% 12% 32%1
8+ nights 46%1 1%] 6% 3% 3% 7% 33%1
1-3 nights 14%1 61%1 21% 3% 0% 0% 1%
Groceries for self-catering = 4-7 nights 2% 18%| 40%1 36%1 4%) 0% 0%
8+ nights 0% 3% 12%] 41%1 25%1 12%1 7%1
1-3 nights 8%1 38%1 37% 12%] 5% 0% 0%
TC:ZZ%"J%V;T?QSOIS 47nights 1% 14%| 40% 27% 1% 5% 1%
8+ nights 0% 16% 32% 36%1 8% 5% 1%
1-3 nights 33%1 38% 12%] 12%] 5% 0% 0%
Retail shopping 4-7 nights 10% 38% 29% 18% 5% 1% 0%
8+ nights 4% 27% 27% 28%1 9% 3% 3%
1-3 nights 38%1 51%1 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Alcohol 4-7 nights 25% 36% 32%1 6% 1% 0% 0%
8+ nights 14%] 39% 27% 16%1 3% 0% 1%

11=Significantly higher/lower amount spent
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Previous Visits to the Area

Q5. Apart from your most recent trip, have you visited the Eurobodalla Qlé.  Apart from your most recent trip, when was the last trip to the area?
area before?

2018 I 5%
— -

2015 I 2%
Base: N = 275 Prior to 2015 - 15%
0% 25% 50% 75%

Base: N =247




Prior Planning

Ql4.  When did you make your decision to visit the Eurobodalla area for your current visit2

Spontaneous - decided to stop _ 79
while passing through °
A week orless prior | 247
210 4 weeks prior - | 237
210 3months prior | 1 6%
4 to 6 months prior _ 9%
7-12months prior | 1 6%
More than one year prior _ 5%

0% 25%

Base: N =275
Total Holiday \gignrgelforiﬁ\r/fss Stop-over Daytrip visit
Spontaneous 7% 3% 5% 27%1 29%1
A week or less prior 24% 19%] 24% 27% 46%1
2-4 weeks prior 23% 22% 36%1 20% 17%
More than 2 months prior 46% 56%1 36% 27% 9%
Base 275 209 42 15 35

11=Significantly higher/lower percentage




Choosing Eurobodalla

Ql7.  Whyin particular did you choose to visit the Eurobodalla region?

Beautiful beaches and waterways I 69% (A 86% South location)
Great scenery and natural affractions N 55% (A 72% South location)
Great place to relax & reconnect with partner/friends/family GG 55%
Relatively easy drive from home N 48% (A 59% North location)
Great family holiday GGG 47%
I/we have always visited the area for our holidays NG 39%
Unspoilt and underdeveloped NN 36% (A 58% South location)
Something the kids would enjoy I 33% (A 43% North location) (V¥ 12% Central location)
Variety of things fo see and do NN 32% (A 40% North location)
Good local food and produce NN 31%
To experience nature N 25%
Reputation as a safe, family-friendly holiday destination GG 24%
To visit friends and family GG 24%
Great water sports and activities N 24% (A 30% North location)
Good shopping/markets NN 21% (A26% North location)
Good places to eat and drink I 20%
Recommended M 11%
A convenient stop-over point on our tfravels Il 5%
Other 1M 5%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Base: N =275

A V=Significantly higher/lower percentage by location




Choosing Eurobodalla and Satisfaction with Experiences

Ql2.
Ql7.

Q17: Why Visitors chose to visit the Eurobodalla region

How satisfied were you with each of the following experiences on your visit to the Eurobodalla area?
Why in particular did you choose to visit the Eurobodalla region?g

Q12: How satisfied they were with experiences

Natural aspects Visit friends
(beaches, - Variety of Food and Relatively A
and family/ S -7 Recomm- .
natural : . activit- | shopp- easy drive convenient  Other  Base
. relaxing/family —.~ AN ended
attractions, . o ies ing from home stop-over
o holiday
etc)
Beaches and water-based 4.69 4.64 471 473 461 477 477 430 256
activities and experiences
Nature-based activifies and 458 452 461 4.60 450 471 4.55 450 212
experiences
Range of things fo do and see 4.34 431 4.43 4.47 4.25 4.50 4.50 4.09 255
Quality of accommodation 4.42 4.36 4.45 4.45 4.38 4.66 4.40 4.57 216
Quality of dining options 4.01 4.03 4.07 4.25 3.97 4.28 4.25 3.75 247
Range/variety of dining options 3.88 3.91 3.99 4.18 3.81 4.17 4.15 3.82 246
Local food and produce 4.34 4.34 4.38 4.59 4.27 4.65 4.36 4.17 255
Value for money 4.08 4.06 4.17 4.34 4.03 4.39 4.20 4.08 264
11=Significantly higher/lower level of safisfaction
Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

**First four columns are groupings of several similar statements from Q17 — see Appendix B for full details




Ql7.
QI2.

Why in particular did you choose to visit the Eurobodalla region?

How satisfied were you with each of the following experiences on your visit to the Eurobodalla area?

Q17: Why Visitors chose to visit the Eurobodalla region

Choosing Eurobodalla and Satisfaction with Experiences Continued

Natural aspects Visit friends
(beaches, . Variety of Food and Relatively A
and family/ S -7 Recomm- .

natural : . activit- | shopp- easy drive convenient Other  Base

3 . relaxing/family  ~.~ ., A ended
attractions, . o ies ing from home stop-over
Q holiday
c etc)**
Q0
ig)_ Friendliness of locals 4.47 4.40 4.54 4.70 4.4] 4.65 4.53 4.27 273
)
c . .
= Quality of customer service you 436 435 4.4 4.58 436 4.58 4.53 420 275
received from shops, etc
o
)
2 Personal safety and security 4.48 4.46 4.49 4.55 4.43 4.67 4.64 4.50 271
>
2
=  Range/variety of shopping 3.98 3.96 407 419 3.91 410 408 354 252
8 experiences
5 :
% | Local commercial tour 405 400 417 424 3.98 405 414 433 121
A operations and activities
5
T | Enfertainment and nightlife 3.63 3.59 3.84 3.92 3.60 4.06 4.00 3.50 119
&
—  Local signage directing you fo
g shopping areas, places of 4.05 4.08 4.16 4.29 4.10 419 4.31 3.71 262
interest, etc
11=Significantly higher/lower level of safisfaction o o
**First four columns are groupings of several similar statements from Q17 — see Appendix B for full details Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied




Other Australian Destinations

Q20. Did you consider other Australian destinations for your trip rather than Q21.  What other Australian destinations did you consider for your trip2
visiting the Eurobodalla area?

e

Queensland 8

North Coast 7

Tasmania 7

82% ] Sydney 6
Melbourne 4

Forster 3

Merimbula 3

Base: N =275 Port Macquarie 3
South Australia 3

Please see the Appendix for destinations with a count <3




Visitor Information

QIy.
This is a summary — see next slide f

Type of visitor information

B
B
J =

0% 25%

Websites/social media

Recommendations

Print media e.g. newspapers and
guides

Visitor Information Centre

Unspoilt South Coast
Campaign/TV fravel shows

None of these

50% 0%

What type of information, if any, did you use to help you plan your visit to the area before and during your trip?

or detailed results

25%

14%

I
~0
2

3%

25%

When planning & booking your trip  Whilst on your holiday in the Eurobodalla area

27%

Visitors centrally located
were significantly more
likely to get
‘recommendations from
friends and family’ (38%)
and get information from
the ‘Eurobodalla Tourism
Website' whilst on holiday.

Visitors staying in the South
were significantly more
likely to get their
information from the
‘individual property
website’ (10%) and the
‘Eurobodalla visitor
guide/brochure’ (24%)
whilst on holiday.

25%

Visitors staying in the South were significantly more
likely to get their information from
‘accommodation booking websites’ (32%) and
the ‘individual property website’ (30%) when
planning and booking their trip.

Base: N =275

50%




Visitor Information

QI19.  What type of information, if any, did you use to help you plan your visit to the area before and during your tripe

Type of visitor information When planning & booking your trip Whilst on your holiday in the Eurobodalla area

Recommendations from friends or family —— 29% 25%
Search engines (e.g. Google) I— 23% 16%
Accommodation booking websites — 21% 4%
Individual property website  IEGG_—GE 177 4%
Visit NSW website NG 13% 7%
Travel review sites (e.g. TripAdvisor) I 11% 6%
Eurobodalla Tourism website M 8% 7%
Eurobodalla visitor guide/brochure Il 5% 12%
Visitor Information Centre [l 5% 9%
Travel guide books (hard copy) N 2% 2%
TV travel shows M 2% 0%
Travel magazines M 2% 2%
Travel blogs M 2% 1%
Eurobodalla Tourism Facebook or Instagram M 2% 2%
UnSpoilt South Coast campaign M 2% 3%
Newspaper travel sections 1% 1%
None of these N 35% | | 25% |
0% 25% 50% 0% 25% 50%

Base: N =275




Booking Accommodation

Q7. (If NOT ‘home of friend/relative’ or ‘own property’), How did you book your accommodation?

Directly with the property — (online, phone or in person) GGG 54%

STAYZ I 9%
Booking.com I 8%
AirBnB M 5%
Some other website Il 3%
WOTIF M 2%
TRIVAGO W 1%
Unsure/booked by someone else [ 6%
Other NN 15%

0% 20% 40%

60%

Base: N =154
Accommodation booking by type of accommodation
Sook Guesthouse Commercial Non—commercicl Rented holiday Motel/hotel/
ooking source Caravan/ Camping/ house/
or B&B ) resort
camping Caravan apartment

Directly with the property 0% 81%71 71% 35%| 38%)
STAYZ 0% 2% 0% 28%1 3%
Booking.com 67%1 0% 0% 7% 26%1
AirBnB 33%1 2% 7% 15%1 0%
Some other website 0% 0% 0% 0% 12%1
WOTIF 0% 3% 0% 0% 3%
TRIVAGO 0% 2% 0% 0% 3%
Base 3 58 14 46 34

11=Significantly higher/lower percentage




“Unspoilt South Coast” Marketing Campaign

Q18.  Before today, were you aware of the “Unspoilt South Coast” marketing campaign for the Eurobodalla area?
No
81%
Base: N =275
Gender Age Usual place of residence
Male Female 16-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sydney Regional Canbera Melbourne Regional
NSW /ACT VIC
Yes 16% 21% 8% 25% 14% 28%1 8% 22% 24% 17% 36%
Base 80 195 76 69 59 68 65 72 95 18 14

11=Significantly higher/lower percentage
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Additional Analysis/ ‘Others’ Lists
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Accommodation in Eurobodalla Shire

Q5. (If NOT ‘Daytrip’ on Q2), Where did you stay during your visit to the Eurobodalla Shire @

Other specified Count

Catalina
Depot Beach
Guerilla Bay
Kioloa
Rosedale
Ulladulla

Bawley Point

N N NN NN

—_

Bega 1
Bergalia 1
Braidwood 1
Congo 1
Hobart Beach 1
Lake Conjola 1
Lilli Pilli 1

Merimbula 1

Moruya Heads 1




Travelling Details

Q2. Which of the following best describe why you were visiting the Q28s.

Where is your usual place of residence?
Eurobodalla Shire when we intercepted you? / P

If daytrip visit in Q2

—
Visiting friends and relatives - 15% Regional NSW - 31%

Sydney - 17%
Daytrip visit - 13% —<

Other location in Australia . 9%
Stop-over I 5%

Melbourne I 6%

Work/business/conference | 1%
Regional Victoria = 0%

Other | 1%
f ¥

Overseas 0%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Base: N =275 Base: N =35




Improving the Visitor Experience

Q9. What, if anything, could the Eurobodalla Shire Council or tourism operators provide or improve to better meet your needs and expectations when visiting
the area?
Better footpaths/cycleways More/safer pedestrian crossings
Construction of an ocean pool/kids beach 1% Profect waterways and avoid 1%
overdevelopment
Enforce dog control rules on beaches 1% Provide cheaper accommodation/providers to 1%
be more honest
Extend the hours the lifesavers are on the -
beach/more lifesavers on different beaches 1% Better boat ramp facilities <1%
Extra rubbish bins/recycling options 1% Better maintenance of tree pruning <1%
Fresh water showers at beaches 1% Dg;gme’rhmg about all the busted tail lights on <%
Improved/more public transport 1% Electric car charging points <1%
Improving camping - more . .
availability/guards/hot showers 1% Improve internet connections <1%
Make the area more vibrant and up-to-date 1% More accessible areas <1%
More BBQ and picnic areas/drinking stations 1% More non-smoking areas around the main strip <1%
More dog friendly accommodation and areas 1% Preserve historical buildings and sites <1%
More shaded areas 1% Provide discount vouchers to attractions and <%

restaurants

Please see the Appendix for responses fewer than 2%




Water-Based Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Gender Age Reason for visiting Length of stay

Activity
1-3 4-7 8+

Male Female 16-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Holiday  Other nights nights nights

Went to the beach/

et e 1% 9% 89%  94%  93%  88% 97%1  75%. | 92%  95%  100%
Vﬂimnfghciﬂgrﬁ’;)du‘j‘r‘g 6% 0% 25% A% 2% 34% A% 12%] | 16%]  35%  55%
Water activity/sport 28% 21% 18% 20% 32%1 19% 28%1 1% 6%\ 26% 44%1
Boating/sailing/ 18% 18% 1% 4% 2% 25% 20%t  10% | 5%,  10%|  45%

kayaking/windsurfing

Went on a sightseeing,
fishing or dinner boat 10% 15% 8% 16% 24%1 10% 15% 9% 9% 21% 14%
charter/cruise

Hired a boat, paddle

board, kayak,
windsurfer. or other 2% 7% 5% 16%71 5% 3% 9% 3% 1% 10% 14%1
watercraft

None of these 8% 8% 9% 6% 5% 10% 2% 23%1 8%1 2% 0%

Base: N = 275 11=Significantly higher/lower percentage by group




Sightseeing Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Gender Age Reason for visiting Length of stay

Activity 13 47 8+

Male  Female 16-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Holiday  Ofher nights nights  nights

Visited any villages, such as
Bodalla, Mogo, Nelligen, 64% 63% 50%| 61% 78%1 66% 71%1 43%)| 49%] 73% 81%1
Tilba

Went for a scenic drive (not
an organized tour)

Visited a National Park or
State Forest

Daytrips to other places

65% 57% 53% 54% 66% 66% 62% 53% 53% 67% 64%

43%)  28%| @ 24% 26% 4% 35% 36%1  24%|  21%|  38% 49%1

outside the Eurobodalla 30% 31% 22% 29%  41%  32% 34%)  28% 16%,  30%  50%
Shire
Visited art galleries/ 25%  24% 12%0 16% 39%1  32%  27%  19%  14%]  24%  41%]
craft studios/museums
Visited Mogo Zoo 19% 22% 29% 14% 27% 15% 24%1 12%)| 12%]| 31%71 24%
Visited historical sites 18% 12% 1% 12% 2% 10% 1621 6%, 6% 17% 21%
Visited an Aboriginal site 15% 12% 9% 13% 14% 15% 15% 9% 4% 12% 29%1
Wgyro” aMontague lsland 5y 3% 1% 3% 7% 3% 4% 1% 1% 5% 5%
WTiTr on any other organised | 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 5% 1%
None of these 13% 16% 2% 20% 0%, 13% N%,  27%1 | 27%1 6% 4%

Base: N = 275 11=Significantly higher/lower percentage by group




Recreational/Leisure Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Gender Age Reason for visiting Length of stay

Activity
1-3 4-7 8+

Male  Female  16-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Holiday  Other nights  nights  nights

General walks around 73% 78% 72% 78% 86%1 7% 82%1  63%| 6% 83%  91%t
towns/villages

Natfure walks, such as tracks,

trails bushwalk, coastal walks 59% 49% 49% 48% 63% 49% 60%1 34%)| 42%)| 58% 74%1

Recreational sport, such as

bowls, golf, tennis 13% 13% 16% 9% 14% 15% 16%1 6% 8% 14% 23%1
Cycling/mountain biking 13% 13% 14% 10% 14% 13% 15% 1% 5% 12% 28%1
Visited the Botanical Gardens 9% 11% 13% 6% 14% 10% 11% 6% 8% 12% 17%

Adventure activity (e.g. sky-
diving, horse-riding, four 13%1 4% 5% 4% 10% 4% 7% 5% 3% 3% 13%1
wheel driving)

Visited a spa, wellbeing centre 1% 2% 1% 0% 5% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3%

None of these 13% 12% 14% 12% 3% 18% 6%] 2% 7% 3% 1%]

Base: N = 275 11=Significantly higher/lower percentage by group




Eating Out Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Gender Age Reason for visiting Length of stay

Activity
. 1-3 4-7 8+
Male  Female 16-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Holiday  Ofher nights  nights  nights

Afe out at g 80%  84% = 89%  84% 73%|  84%  84%  81%  81%  81%  90%
restaurant/cafe

Purchased local 51%  47%  39%  52%  56%  49% 56%1 1%L 29%  56%  69%1
seafood

Visited pubs, clubs and
nightclubs 40% 35% 33% 32% 39% 4% 41%7 30% 30%] 38% 54%1

Vgi;etSs;(\j\Eirr?eries il 4% 7% 7% % % &% > 7 6% 2

None of these 4% 6% 5% 3% 7% 6% 3% 10%1 6% 6% 0%

11=Significantly higher/lower percentage by group

Base: N =275




Shopping Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Gender Age Reason for visiting Length of stay

Activity
1-3 4-7 8+

Male  Female 16-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Holiday  Ofher nights  nights  nights

Went Shopping 79% 77% 72% 75% 76% 88%1 81%1 68%| 68%| 85% 21%1
Went to markets 61% 52% 39%] 42%], 75%1 68%1 58% 52% 44%] 55% 76%1
None of these 9% 1% 16% 14% 5% 4% 8% 17%1 18%1 2%, 4%

Base: N =275 11=Significantly higher/lower percentage by group




Family Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Gender Age Reason for visiting Length of stay

Activity
1-3 4-7 8+

Male  Female 16-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Holiday  Ofher nights nights  nights

Visited friends or relatives 25% 33% 26% 26% 42%1 32% 29% 44%1 31% 29% 45%1
Picnic/BBQ at a public place,
such as a park, beach, etc 29% 29% 32% 39%1 24% 19%| 36%71 13%| 21%) 35% 40%
Wentfoachiden'splayarea o1 gy 3pm 4% 4%l 16% 3% 1%L 19%]  26%  40%1
or public park
Children’s activities (e.g. fun
park, mini golf, organised 9%\ 23%1 34%1 16% 17% 6%\ 22%1 12%| 14% 31%1 14%
activity)
None of these 40% 32% 32% 20%) 37% 49%1 28%) 43%1 43%1 24% 19%]

Base: N = 275 11=Significantly higher/lower percentage by group




Q21.

Other Australian Destinations

What other Australian destinations did you consider for your trip?

Destination

Canberra

Central Coast

Coffs Harbour

Dubbo

Gold Coast

Kiama

Snowy Mountains

Tathra

Wollongong

Areas further south of Victoria
Blue Mountains

Brisbane

Cairns

Cape Conran Cabins in Victoria
Catherine Hill Bay

Culburra

Golden Triangle

Hamilton Island

Count

N

N NN DN NN DNDN

Destination

Hunter valley

lllawarra

Inland NSW

Kangaroo Valley

Lakes Entrance

Manly

Nadgee Nature Reserve
Narooma

Nelsons Bay

Newcastle

Northern Territory
Orange

Other parts of the NSW coast
Port Stephens

Sapphire Coast

Western Australia

Yamba

Count
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Q17 Groupings

“Natural aspects (beaches, natural attractions, etc)”: ‘Beautiful beaches and waterways’, ‘To
experience nature’, ‘Great scenery and natural attractions’, ‘Unspoilt and under-developed’

“Visit friends and family/relaxing/family holiday”: ‘lI/we have always visited the area for our
holidays’, ‘Great family holiday’, ‘Great place to relax and reconnect with partner/friends/family’,
‘To visit friends and family’, ‘Reputation as a safe, family-friendly holiday destination’

“Variety of activities”: ‘Variety of things to see and do’, ‘Somethings the kids would enjoy’, ‘Great
water-sports and activities’

“Food and shopping”: ‘Good places to eat and drink’, ‘Good local food and produce’, ‘Good
shopping/markets’




Appendix C:
The Questionnaires
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Eurobodalla Shire Council - Visitor Survey — Recruitment Sheet

Interviewer Name: Day: Date: ! /2018

]

Intercept Location (Circle ene): Batemans Bay / Narcoma / Mege [/ TilbaTilba / Meruya

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Gender . Preferred
. . . I
First name Phone Email Address M/ F Age Recontact Date Comments (in office only!)
1
4
&
g8
g
10
11
12
12
Tally *Age: A=16-17
Refused B=1524
C=2534
‘Out-of-scope’: eg: locals D= 35-44
Mo English E = 45-54
F=55-64
G = &5 or over
H= (Do MOT Read out] Refused




Eurobodalla Visitor Survey Q3.

Summer 2018

Introduction

Thank you for agreeing to complete this important survey about your recent visit to the Evrobodalla

Shire.

Please note that your responses to these questions will be treated completely confidentially and the
results will only be reporied in aggregate form — none of the responses you give are directly linked to
you as an individuval.

QA.

About your visit

Ql.

To commence the survey, please enter the unigue ID code mentioned in the cover email: Q4.
Do you live or work within the Eurobodalla Shire? (Select one option)

(@] Yes (Terminate) @5
9] Mo [{Continue) )

Which of the following best describe why you were visiting the Eurobodalla Shire when we
intercepted you? Please select all that apply (multiple response — responses can be
randomized — but ‘other’ always at the bottom)

Holidoy

Visiting fiends and relatives

Stop-over [fravelling to/from ancther destination)

Daytrip visit [not staying in the Eurobadalla region)
Work/business/conference

Orther (please specify]

O00000

If ONLY ‘work/business/conference’, terminate

Who else, if anyone, was with you while you were visiting the Eurobodalla Shire? Please
select all that apply (multiple response)

Your spouse/partner
Your children or yvour partner's children

One or both of your parents

Other relatives or frends aged 14+ years
Other relatives or frends aged under 16 years
Work or business colleagues/associates

Mo one else, | was traveling alone

Other [please specify]...

OODO00O00

How did you travel to the Eurobodalla Shire from your previous location? (mulliple response)

o Private car

o Hire car

o Bus/coach

o Air

o] Other [please specify) e

(If NOT ‘Daytrip’ on Q2, ask — otherwise, go to @%): Where did you stay during your visit to the
Eurobodalla Shire? (mulfiple response)

Batehaven
Baternans Bay
Bodalla
Broulee
Dalmeny
Kianga

Long Beach
Malua Bay
Moruya
Mossy Point
Marcoma

Surf Beach
Tilea

Tormalkin
Turcss Head
Other [Elease SEE T e e n

OoO0O0O00000O0000000



Qé.

Qj.

Q8.

Visitor

Q9.

Q0.

What type of accommodation did you use during your visit to the Eurobodalla Shire?
[(multiple response - responses can be randomized but ‘other’ always at the bottom)

Guesthouse or Bed and Breakfast

Commercial caravan park or camping ground

Men-commercial Camping/Caravan area [e.g. National Park, private property]
Rented holiday house/opartment

Hame of friend/relafive

Motel/hotelfresort

Own property

Other [please specify]

Qo000 00D0

(If NOT ‘home of friend/relative’ or ‘own properlty’ on Qé, ask — otherwise, go to @8): How did
you book your accommeodation? (Multiple response — do NOT randomise)

Directly with the property — either online, over the phone or in person
AirBnB

STAYZ

TRIVAGO

WOCTIF

Booking.com

Some other website

A Visitor Information Centre

Other [please specify] Lo
Unsure/bocoked by someone eke

COoO0DO0O000000

How many nights in total did you stay in the Evrobodalla Shire (select one option)

1 night

2 nights

3 nights

4to 7 nights
G to 14 nights
15+ nights

O00000

erences

What, if anything, could the Evrobodalla Shire Council or tourism operators provide or
improve to better meet your needs and expectalions when visiting the area? Please provide
as much detail below as possible. (Open ended question — 200 characters)

And what, if anything, do you like most about the Eurobodalla region as a place to visit?
Please provide as much detail below as possible. (Open ended question — 200 characters)

| Programmer: NO back-button after these Qs

Q.

Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit o Euroboedalla?
(select one or more options — NO rotate or randomize)

Water-based

o] Went to the beach/lakes waterwoys

o] Water activity/sport, such as diving, surfing, jet skiing

o] Hired o boat, paddle board, kayak, windzurfer, or other watercraft

o] Boating/sailingfkayaking/windsurfing etc — using craft voufyour family/friends brought
9] Went on a sightseeing, fishing or dinner boat charter/cruise

o] Went fishing [excluding fiching chaorter)

Sightseeing

Visited a National Park or State Forest

Went on a Montague lsland tour

Went on any other organised four

Visited Mogo Ioo

Visited any villages, such az Bodallo, Mogeo, Meligen, Tilba

Visited an Aboriginal site, such as Murramarang Mafional Park, Cullendulla Creek
Mature Reserve, Hanging Mountain, Gulaga, Bingi Dreaming Track

Went for a scenic drive [not an organized tour)

Darytripe to other places cutside the Burckbeodalla Shire, such as Ulladulla, Huskizzon,
Bermagui, Bega Valley, Canberra, etc

Visited historical sites

Visited art galleries/craft studics/museums

OO0 OO 000000

Recreational/leisure

Q Mature walks, such as tracks, trails bushwalk, coastal walks

@] General waolks around townsfvilloges

o] Cycling/mountain biking

9] Recreafional sport, such as bowls, golf, tennis

o] Adventure activity (e.g. skydiving, horse-nding, four wheel driving)
o] Visited a spa, wellbeing centre
O Visited the Botanical Gardens

Eating Out

Q Ate out ot a restaurant/cafe
o] Vigited farm gates/winenes
o] Purchased local seafood

9] Visited pubs, clubs and nightclubs
Shopping

O Went to markets
@] Went shopping

Family

Q Visited frisnds or relotives

o] Children's activities (e.g. fun park, mini golf, crganized activity)
9] Went to a children’s play area or public park

o] Picnic/BBG at a public placs, such os a park, beoch, ete



Q12. How satisfied were you with each of the following experiences on your visit to the
Eurobodalla area? Please provide one answer on each row. If you did not experience a
particular item, please select ‘not applicable’ in the last column (Single response per row —
experiences can be randomized)

Safisfied Somewhat MNotwvery Notatall Not
satisfied  safisfied  safisfied applicable

Experiences Very
satisfied

Beaches and water-based acfivities
and experiences

Mature-based activities and
experences

Ronge of things to do ond see

Quality of occommedation

Quality of dining options

Ronge/variety of dining options

Locol food and produce

Vaolue for money

Friendliness of locals

Quality of customer service you
received from shops, eoteries,
accommodation providers, etc

Fersonal safety and security

Ronge/variety of shopping
experences

Locaol commercial tour operations ond
activities

Entertainment and nightlife

Locaol signoge directing you fo
shopping areas, ploces of interest, etc O o] o]

o]
o]
o]

<

COo000O00O0
COO0O0000 O
COOO0O0O00
COo000000
QOO000C0O0
COoOOO0O0000

co © 00
co O 00
co O 00
c 00 O 0O
oo O CO
c 00 O 0O

o]
Q13. How likely are you to recommend a visit to the Eurobodalla area to your friends or relatives?

Very likehy

Likely
Somewhat likely
Mot very likely
Mot af oll kely

CoOCO0

Iravel Planning

Q14. When did you make your decision to visit the Eurobodalla area for your cumrent visit? (select
one option)

o] ipontaneocus — decided fo stop while possing through
o] A week or less prior o visiting
o] 2 to 4 weeks prior to visiting
o] 2 to 3 months pricr to visiting
o] 4 to & months pricr to visiting
o] 7 to 12 months prior to visiting
o] Maore than one year prior to visiting
Q15 Apart from your most recent frip, have you visited the Evrobodalla area before? (select one
option)
o] Yes (Ask Q18)
o] Mo (Skip to Q17)

Qls.

Q7.

Ql8.

Apart from your most recent trip, when was your last trip to the area? (select one option)

0000

2018
2017
2014
2015
Prior to 2015

Why in particular did youv choose to visit the Eurobodalla region? Please select all that apply
(multiple response —responses can be randomized — but ‘other’ always at the bottom)

COCOO0O0C00000C00000O000

Beoutiful beaches and watenavays

To expenence nature

l/we have always visited the area for our holidays

Great family holiday

Great place to relax & reconnect with partner/friends/family
Great scenery and natural attractions

Relatively easy drive from home

To visit fiends and famiby

Urnspoilt and underdeveloped

Variety of things to see and do

Something the kids would enjoy

Great water sports and activities

Reputation os o safe, family-friendly holiday destination
Good places to eat and drink

Good local food and produce

Good shopping/markets

Recommended

A convenient stop-over point on our travels

Other [please specify]

Before today, were you aware of the “Unspoilt South Coast” marketing campaign for the
Evrobodalla area? (select one option)

@]
o]

Yes
No



Q19

Type of Visitor Information

Travel review sites (2.9. TripAdvisor)
Travel blogs

TV fravel shows

Travel magaozines
Travel guide books (hard copy)

What type of information, if any, did you use to help you plan your visit to the area before
and during your trip? Please select all that apply in both columns below. (Info types can be
randomized, but ‘none of these’ always at the bottom)

Whilst on your holiday in
the Eurobodalla Area

When planning
& booking your frip

Recommendations from friends or family

Wisit MSW website

Un3poilt South Coast campaign

Eurcbodalla Tourism welbsite

Accommodation booking welbsites [e.g. stayz,
booking.com, AIrBnB, real estate agent)

Individual property website [e.g. motel, resort,
heoliday park)

Eurcbodalla Tounsm Facebook ar Instagram
Search engines (e.g. Google)
Wisitor Information Centre

Eurcbodalla visitor guide/brochure
Mewspaper trovel sections

CoOOQOOOO0O0000OO0O0 O OO0O0
0O00QO0CCCOOO0O0 O 0©0CCCO

Mone of these

Did you consider other Australian destinations for your frip rather than visiting the Evrobodalla

area?
Q Yes (Ask Q21)
Q No (Skip to Q22)

What other Auvsiralion destinations did you consider for your hip?

During your visit to the Eurobodalla area, how much do you estimate that you have spent on
each of the following items? (Single response per row)

SNl 51tc  S5101tc 5251to 5501to S$751tc 51001+  Prefer ot
$100 5250 5500 $750 51,000 to say

Accommeodation o o} (o] Q Q Q o} Q
Takeaways and restaurant

meals o] o] o] o] o] o] o] Q
Grocernes for self-catering O o (o] 8] 9] o 8] Q
Alcohal o] o] o] O o] o] o] o]
Retail shopping 8] ] (o] 8] 9] o ] 9]

About You and Your Travel Party

Finally, some quesfions about you...

Q23.

Gender (import from recruitment sheet, not asked)

@] Male
Q Female

Are you an Avstralian Resident? (Select one opfion)

Q Yes
@] Mo

Age (impor from recruitment sheet, not asked)

16 to 17 years
18 to 24 years
25 1o 34 yeors
35 to 44 yveors
45 toc 54 yeors
55 to &4 years
&5+ years

oOo0000O0

Recruit Location (import from recruitment sheet, not asked)

Batemans Bay
Marcoma
Mogo

Tilba Tilka
Moruya

[sXeReNeNe]

What is your approximate annual household income from all sources? (select one option)

Less than $24,000
$26,000 o $51,999
$52,000 o $103,999
$104,000 to $145,599
$150,000+

Prefer not to say

[sNeReNeRoNS]

Where is your usual place of residence? (select one oplion)

Svdney

Regionol NSW (please specify suburb/Mfown name) ..o
Caonberraf/ACT

Melboums

Regional Victoria (please specify suburb/town name] ..
Other location in Australic (plecse specify state) ...
Overseas (Please specify country] e e

[sNsRsNoNeNo o]



@29. Would you like to put your name in the draw to win one of five $100 Westfield gift vouchers?

o] Yes
o] Mo
Mame: .

Best contact phone Mot e

As part of entering the draw, in ten words or less, please describe your ideal holiday:

Thank you for your time and assistance. This market research is camried out in compliance with the
Privacy Act, and the information you provided will be used only for research purposes. This research
has been conducted by Micromex Research on behalf of Eurobodalla Shire Council)
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